is the index rate for 20-year, tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rate of AA/Aa or
higher.

Sensitivity of the net position liability to changes in the discount rate

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the
discount rate of 5.71%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.71%) (5.71%) (6.71%)

Net OPEB liability………………$ 64,704,859   $ 54,539,153   $ 46,432,586

Sensitivity of the net position liability to changes in the healthcare trend

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the
current healthcare trend rate of 4.50%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service
cost would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
(3.50%) (4.50%) (5.50%)

Net OPEB liability………………$ 45,432,258   $ 54,539,153   $ 66,072,558

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021………………………………………$ 54,866,950   $ 8,809,985   $ 46,056,965

Changes for the year:
Service cost…………………………………………………… 1,912,574   -   1,912,574
Interest………………………………………………………… 3,068,702   -   3,068,702
Differences between expected and actual experience…… (2,058,314)   -   (2,058,314)
Changes in assumptions and other inputs………………… 7,016,139   -   7,016,139
Investment income (loss)…………………………………… -   (1,311,193)  1,311,193
Contributions…………………………………………………  -   2,768,106   (2,768,106)
Benefit payments……………………………………………  (1,996,595)   (1,996,595)  -

Net change………………………………………………… 7,942,506   (539,682)   8,482,188

Balances at June 30, 2022………………………………………$ 62,809,456   $ 8,270,303   $ 54,539,153

Increase (Decrease)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements   Year Ended June 30, 2022

Acton-Boxborough Regional School District 46   Basic Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense of $5,077,705. At June 30, 2022, the
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience……$ -   $ (3,109,959)   $ (3,109,959)